

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

DANIELLE SHALOV,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BRISBANE ASSOCIATES LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP, BRISBANE ASSOCIATES LLC  
SEWARD BRISBANE LLC, ALICE BRISBANE  
LLC, ELINOR BRISBANE LLC, SARAH  
BRISBANE LLC, CHASE MELLEN III, CHARLES  
A. BRISBANE, ABIGAIL MELLEN, DARCY B.  
KELLEY, AND ALLAIRE B. STALLSMITH,

Defendants.

Index No. 651188/2021

Mtn. Seq. No. 003

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP**

Ernest Edward Badway, Esq.

Oksana G. Wright, Esq.

Michael R. Lieberman, Esq.

100 Park Avenue, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10017

Tele.: (212) 878-7986

Fax: (212) 692-0940

E-mail: [ebadway@foxrothschild.com](mailto:ebadway@foxrothschild.com)

*Attorneys for Danielle Shalov*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

THE RELEVANT FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES ..... 4

    Background ..... 4

    Frank’s False Representations ..... 4

    December 2020 Meetings ..... 5

    Plaintiff’s Transaction Review ..... 7

    Resolutions and Contribution Agreements ..... 7

    Purported December 20, 2020 Meeting ..... 9

    Plan Explanation ..... 11

    Defendants Falsely Claim Plaintiff Received the Contribution Agreement ..... 12

    Defendants Unilaterally Change Plaintiff’s Interest ..... 14

    Plaintiff’s Actions to Mitigate Defendants’ Bad Actions ..... 16

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 17

POINT I     LEGAL STANDARD..... 17

POINT II     PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ..... 18

POINT III    PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER ARTICLE 8-  
A OF THE NEW YORK PARTNERSHIP LAW AND SECTION 1006 OF  
THE NEW YORK LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY LAW ..... 19

    A.     Limited Liability Company Law §1006 Governed the Conversion of Brisbane  
Associates Limited Partnership to Brisbane Associates, LLC..... 20

    B.     Plaintiff is Entitled to Dissenting Partner Rights Under Article Eight-A of the  
Partnership Law. .... 21

    C.     Plaintiff Filed Written Dissent. .... 23

    D.     Plaintiff’s Claim is Not Time-Barred. .... 24

POINT IV    DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTY TO PLAINTIFF... 25

POINT V PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FRAUD..... 29

POINT VI DEFENDANTS MADE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATIONS..... 34

POINT VII PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR MINORITY OPPRESSION..... 36

POINT VIII PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT ..... 39

POINT IX PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONVERSION ..... 41

POINT X DEFENDANTS FAIL TO COME FORWARD WITH DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE TO ANY OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ..... 42

POINT XI THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION BECAUSE THE ALLEGED FORUM SELECTION CLAUSES IN THE REORGANIZATION DOCUMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO ANY OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ..... 43

A. Plaintiff’s Allegations in the Prior Complaint Have no Bearing on the Instant Motion..... 43

B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims. .... 44

C. The Contribution Agreement Does Not Bar Recovery..... 45

POINT XII PLAINTIFF CAN BRING AN ACTION AGAINST THE PARTNERSHIP IN CONNECTION WITH THE WINDING UP OF ITS AFFAIRS ..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 25 NY3d 1043 [2015] .....	32, 36
<i>Ackerman v 305 E. 40th Owners Corp.</i> , 189 AD2d 665 [1st Dept 1993].....	28
<i>Appleton Acquisition, LLC v National Hous. Partnership</i> , 10 NY3d 250 [2008] .....	25
<i>Bryan v West 81 Street Owners Corp.</i> , 186 AD2d 514 [1st Dept 1992].....	28
<i>Cargo Partner AG v Albatrans, Inc.</i> , 352 F3d 41 [2nd Cir 2003].....	23
<i>Colavito v New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 NY3d 43 [2006] .....	41
<i>Congel v Malfitano</i> , 31 NY3d 272 [2018] .....	47
<i>Davis v Boeheim</i> , 24 NY3d 262 [2014] .....	17
<i>Diesel Props S.r.L. v Greystone Bus. Credit II LLC</i> , No. 07-civ-9580, 2008 WL 4833001 [S.D. N.Y. 2008] .....	45
<i>DJ Mgmt., LLC v Rhone Grp, LLC</i> , 15 NY3d 147 [2010] .....	32
<i>EBC I, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 5 NY3d 11 [2005] .....	17
<i>Emerson Radio &amp; Phonograph Corp. v Eskind</i> , 228 NYS2d 841 [Sup. Ct., NY County, Sp. Term 1957] .....	47
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v Seward &amp; Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 NY3d 553 [2009] .....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v Fahnstock Co.</i> , 286 AD2d 573 [1st Dept 2001].....	23

*Georgia Malone & Co., Inc. v Reider*,  
19 NY3d 511 [2012] .....39

*Goshen v Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.*,  
98 NY2d 314 [2002] .....17

*IDT Corp. v Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.*,  
12 NY3d 132 [2009] .....39

*Matter of Imperatore*,  
128 AD2d 707 [2d Dept 1987] .....38

*J.A.O. Acquisition Corp. v Stavitsky*,  
8 NY3d 144 [2007] .....34

*Kassab v Kasab*,  
56 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 65 N.Y.S.3d 492 [Sup. Ct., Queens County 2017] .....37

*Matter of Kemp & Beatley, Inc.*,  
64 NY2d 63 [1984] .....37

*Kimmell v Schaefer*,  
89 NY2d 257 [1996] .....34

*Kopelowitz & Co. v Mann*,  
83 AD3d 793 [2d Dept 2011] .....45

*L-3 Comms. Corp. v Channel Tech., Inc.*,  
291 AD2d 276 [2d Dept 2002] .....45

*Larroca v Royal Assocs., LLC*,  
289 AD2d 191 [2d Dept 2001] .....47

*Laundry Place U, Inc. v Nassau County*,  
122 NYS3d 911 [2d Dept 2020] .....18

*Law Research Serv., Inc., v Honeywell, Inc.*,  
31 AD2d 900 [1st Dept 1969] .....18

*Le Bel v Donovan*,  
96 AD3d 415 [1st Dept 2012] .....25

*Mandaring Trading Ltd. v Wildenstein*,  
16 NY3d 173 [2011] .....34, 39

*Miller v Ross*,  
2007 N.Y. Slip Op 52683[U] [Sup. Ct., NY County 2007], *aff'd* 40 AD3d 730  
[1st Dept 2007] .....20

<i>Miller v Schloss</i> , 218 NY 400 [1916] .....	39
<i>News Ltd. v Australis Holdings Pty, Ltd.</i> , 293 AD2d 276 [1st Dept 2002].....	45
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 NY3d 572 [2017] .....	17
<i>Matter of Part 60 v Morgan Stanley Mortgage</i> , 36 NY3d 342 [2020] .....	46
<i>Pokoik v Pokoik</i> , 115 AD3d 428 [1st Dept 2014].....	25, 29
<i>Rusyniak v Gensini</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 203 [N.D. N.Y. 2009].....	38
<i>Serao v Bench-Serao</i> , 149 AD3d 645 [1st Dept 2017].....	17, 42
<i>Strategic Marketing and Comm., Inc. v Kmart Corp.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 268 [S.D. N.Y. 1998].....	44
<i>Tsimerman v Janoff</i> , 40 AD3d 242 [1st Dept 2007].....	18, 42
<i>Vanyo v Buffalo Police Benevolent Association, Inc.</i> , 34 NY3d 1104 [2019] .....	43
<i>Washington Mut. Bank, FA v SIB Mtge. Corp.</i> , 2004 Slip Op. 505594 [Sup. Ct. NY County 2004] .....	22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Business Corporation Law §623 .....	24
Delaware LLC Act Section 17-901.....	20
New York Limited Liability Company Law §1006.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Partnership Law Article 8-A .....	3, 21
New York Partnership Law Section 121-701 .....	41
New York Partnership Law §121-1102 .....	21, 22, 23, 24
New York Partnership Law §121-1105 .....	21, 24

New York Partnership Law § 121-1106 .....19, 21, 22, 24, 25

New York Partnership Law § 61 .....47

New York Partnership Law § 69(2)(a)(ii) .....47

New York Partnership Law §121-101 *et seq.* .....21, 23

**Other Authorities**

22 NYCRR § 202.8-b .....48

CPLR § 3001.....18

CPLR §§ 3011, 30259[a]-[b] .....43

CPLR § 3211(a)(1) .....17, 42

CPLR §§ 3211(a)(1) and (7).....3, 16

CPLR § 3211(a)(7) .....17
